



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

The Ravenswood Investment Company,)	
L.P., individually, derivatively and on)	
behalf of a class of similarly)	
situated persons,)	No. 496, 2018
)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant/Cross-)	
Appellee,)	
)	Court Below:
v.)	Court of Chancery of the
)	State of Delaware
The Estate of Bassett S. Winmill,)	C.A. Nos. 3730-VCS
Thomas B. Winmill, and Mark C. Winmill,)	and 7048-VCS (consolidated)
and Winmill & Co. Incorporated,)	
)	
Defendants-Below, Appellees/Cross-)	
Appellants.)	

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (ID No. 932)
Kelly A. Green (ID No. 4095)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-8400
djenkins@skjlaw.com
kgreen@skjlaw.com

January 24, 2019

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Evidence Does Not Support the Court of Chancery’s Conclusion That Ravenswood Is Entitled To \$140,000 In Legal Fees and \$25,000 In Expenses	1
A. The Common Fund Here Is \$3.00 In Nominal Damages	3
B. The Court’s Finding That Ravenswood’s Litigation Created A Corporate Benefit Was An Abuse of Discretion.....	4
1. Ravenswood and the Court of Chancery Draw Inferences That Are Speculative and Unsupported By The Record	7
2. The Court Only Looks at <i>Quantum Meruit</i> After Finding A Corporate Benefit Exists.....	8
C. Defendants’ Are Not Arguing That Concurrent Corporate Benefit And Common Fund Awards Are Impermissible.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 941 A.2d 1011 (Del. 2007)	1
<i>Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. v. Pyles</i> , 858 A.2d 927 (Del. 2004)	6
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	5
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012)	4, 10
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Investment Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)	5, 6
<i>Guthridge v. Pen-Mod, Inc.</i> , 239 A.2d 709 (Del. Super. Ct. 1967)	3, 4
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 94752 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 1988)	9
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 62964 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2000)	9
<i>Penn Mart Supermarkets, Inc. v. New Castle Shopping LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3502054 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2005)	3
<i>Robert N. Bass Group, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1989 WL 1379363 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1989)	5
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradberry</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	10
<i>Sugarland Industries, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	9
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	1, 4, 6
